potential investors of the Company should therefore exercise caution when dealing in the securities
of the Company. Persons who are in doubt as to the action they should take should consult their
stockbroker, bank manager, solicitor or other professional advisers.

16

PART III LETTER FROM THE BOARD

5. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) assuming full conversion of the Options prior to the Scheme Record Date; and (iii) assuming

full conversion of the Options and upon the Scheme becoming effective, assuming that there are no other

changes in the shareholding of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the Scheme Record

Date:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assume full conversion
of the Options prior to

the Scheme Record Date

Assume full conversion
of the Options and
upon the Scheme

becoming effective

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital of the

 Company(6)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital of the

 Company(6)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital of the

 Company(6)

Offeror(1) 252,920,000 57.62% 252,920,000 57.53% 409,326,000 93.10%
Offeror Concert Parties

not subject to the Scheme
– Mr. Cheng Chor Kit(2) 26,634,000 6.07% 26,634,000 6.06% 26,634,000 6.06%
– Mdm. Tsang Yuk Wan(2) 3,700,000 0.84% 3,700,000 0.84% 3,700,000 0.84%

Offeror Concert Parties
subject to the Scheme

– Mr. Cheng Tsz To(2) 3,000,000 0.68% 3,000,000 0.68% – –
– Mr. Cheng Tsz Hang(2) 3,000,000 0.68% 3,000,000 0.68% – –
– Mr. Liu Tai Luen(3) 2,000,000 0.46% 2,000,000 0.46% – –

Sub-total: Offeror and Offeror
Concert Parties 291,254,000 66.35% 291,254,000 66.25% 439,660,000 100.00%

Disinterested Scheme Shareholders(4)

– Mr. Wong Chi Wai(4,5) 500,000 0.11% 1,100,000 0.25% – –
– Mr. Cheung Wang lp(4,5) 200,000 0.05% 300,000 0.07% – –
– others 147,006,000 33.49% 147,006,000 33.43% – –

Sub-total: Disinterested Scheme
Shareholders 147,706,000 33.65% 148,406,000 33.75% – –

Total 438,960,000 100.00% 439,660,000 100.00% 439,660,000 100.00%

Scheme Shareholders 155,706,000 35.47% 156,406,000 35.57% – –

17

PART III LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

(1) The Offeror is wholly-owned by Padora Global Inc., which is in turn owned as to 52% by Mr. Cheng Chor Kit, who
is the chairman and chief executive officer of the Company, and as to 48% equally by his spouse, Mdm. Tsang Yuk
Wan, and their two sons, namely, Mr. Cheng Tsz To and Mr. Cheng Tsz Hang, both also being executive Directors.

(2) The Shares held by Mr. Cheng Chor Kit and his spouse, Mdm. Tsang Yuk Wan will not form part of the Scheme
Shares and will not be cancelled and extinguished upon the Scheme becoming effective. Mr. Cheng Tsz To and

[…]

they will comply with and be subject to the terms and conditions of the Scheme.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Disinterested Scheme Shareholders were interested in

147,706,000 Shares, representing approximately 33.65% of the issued share capital of the Company. Such

Shares will form part of the Scheme Shares.

55

PART VI EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) assuming full conversion of the Options prior to the Scheme Record Date; and (iii) assuming

full conversion of the Options and upon the Scheme becoming effective, assuming that there are no other

changes in the shareholding of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the Scheme Record

Date:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Assume full conversion of
the Options prior to

the Scheme Record Date

Assume full conversion of
the Options and upon

the Scheme becoming effective

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the issued

 share capital of
the Company (6)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the issued

 share capital of
the Company (6)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the issued

 share capital of
the Company (6)

Offeror(1) 252,920,000 57.62% 252,920,000 57.53% 409,326,000 93.10%
Offeror Concert Parties not

subject to the Scheme
– Mr. Cheng Chor Kit(2) 26,634,000 6.07% 26,634,000 6.06% 26,634,000 6.06%
– Mdm. Tsang Yuk Wan(2) 3,700,000 0.84% 3,700,000 0.84% 3,700,000 0.84%

Offeror Concert Parties
subject to the Scheme
– Mr. Cheng Tsz To (2) 3,000,000 0.68% 3,000,000 0.68% – _
– Mr. Cheng Tsz Huang (2) 3,000,000 0.68% 3,000,000 0.68% – –
– Mr. Liu Tat Luen (3) 2,000,000 0.46% 2,000,000 0.46% – –

Sub-total: Offeror and
Offeror Concert Parties 291,254,000 66.35% 291,254,000 66.25% 439,660,000 100.00%

Disinterested Scheme
Shareholder (2)

– Mr. Wong Chi Wai (4, 5) 500,000 0.11% 1,100,000 0.25% – –
– Mr. Cheung Wang Ip (4, 5) 200,000 0.05% 300,000 0.07% – –
– others 147,006,000 33.49% 147,006,000 33.43% – –

Sub-total: Disinterested
Scheme Shareholders 147,706,000 33.65% 148,406,000 33.75% – –

Total 438,960,000 100.00% 439,660,000 100.00% 439,660,000 100.00%

Scheme Shareholders 155,706,000 35.47% 156,406,000 35.57% – –

56

PART VI EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Notes:

(1) The Offeror is wholly-owned by Padora Global Inc., which is in turn owned as to 52% by Mr. Cheng Chor Kit, who
is the chairman and chief executive officer of the Company, and as to 48% equally by his spouse, Mdm. Tsang Yuk
Wan, and their two sons, namely, Mr. Cheng Tsz To and Mr. Cheng Tsz Hang, both also being executive Directors.

(2) The Shares held by Mr. Cheng Chor Kit and his spouse, Mdm. Tsang Yuk Wan will not form part of the Scheme
Shares and will not be cancelled and extinguished upon the Scheme becoming effective. Mr. Cheng Tsz To and